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Variabler

e V1 7204 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1401
Manglende 0
Minimum 1329
Maximum 1329
Gennemsnit 1329
Median 1329

Standardafvigelse 0

e V27204 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1401
Manglende 0
Minimum 1972
Maximum 1972
Gennemsnit 1972
Median 1972

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 7204 OMNIBUS NUMBER
The sequence number of the survey within the year. This 00000700 variable has the value 04 for all respondents. It
was gene00000800 rated by the DDA.
o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1401
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V4 7204 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The sequence number of the respondent within the data 00001000 file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.
00001100

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1401
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1401
Gennemsnit 701
Median 701

Standardafvigelse

405

e V57204 WEIGHT VARIABLE



Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some 00001500 cases occurred more than once. The duplicate
cases have been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a
number has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data
file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

64 64 898 1 Case not
duplicated

30 30 422 2 One duplicate

5 5 66 3 Two
duplicates

1 1 15 4 Three
duplicates

100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 7204 URBANIZATION
Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (Excl. the capital suburbs in the metropolitan area) with roughly 500-
600 households. All other communities are rural.

o estions occurring in al

o 8. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 245 1 Capital
6 6 89 2 Suburbs

32 32 454 3 Provincial
towns

44 44 613 4 Rural
districts

100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 7204 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 12A. Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

48 48 678 1 Male

52 52 723 2 Female
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 7204 AGE
o tions occurring in al

o 12B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 9 120 1 15-19 years
8 8 110 2 20-24 years
10 10 139 3 25-29 years
16 16 225 4 30-39 years
17 17 234 5 40-49 years
25 25 344 6 50-64 years

16 16 229 7 65 years or
more

100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 7204 MARITAL STATUS



o Questions occurring in al
o 12C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 247 1 Single
71 71 995 2 Married

11 11 159 3 Previously
married

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 7204 OCCUPATION RESP.
o Questions occurring in al

o 13. Respondents occupational status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 177 1 Worker,
unskilled
10 10 145 2 Worker,
skilled
14 14 194 3 Salaried
employees,
lower grade
5 5 74 4 Other
salaried
persons
6 6 88 5 Farmer,
independent

3 3 39 6 Independent
shopkeeper
or artisan

3 3 44 7 Other
independent

10 10 136 8 Apprentice,

pupil,
student etc.

16 16 231 9 Pensioner or
other
persons
without
occupation

19 19 272 10 Married
women
without
employment

0 1 88
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 7204 EDUCATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 14A. Education

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 70 975 1 Elementary school
22 22 315 2 Junior highscool
6 6 86 3 Hihgschool/university
2 2 25 4 Won't answer
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V12 7204 INCOME RESP.
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any reduction for tax payment.



o Questions occurring in al
o 14B. Income of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 22 303 10 kr.
15 15 209 21-11.999

kr.
12 12 175 312.000 -
17.999 kr.
12 12 166 4 18.000 -
25.999 kr.
10 10 143 526.000 -
33.999 kr.
15 15 209 6 34.000 -
49.999 kr.
9 9 123 7 50.000 kr. or
more

5 5 73 8 Won't answer
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 7204 INCOME FAM. 11.999
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment. - 11.999 kr.

o estions occurring in al

o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

96 96 1349 0 Not
mentioned

4 4 52 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7204 INCOME FAM. 17.999
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment. 12.000 - 17.999 kr.

o Questions occurring in al

o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

92 92 1291 0 Not
mentioned

8 8 110 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V15 7204 INCOME FAM. 25.999
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment. 18.000 - 25.999 kr.

o Questions occurring in al

o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

92 92 1295 0 Not
mentioned

8 8 106 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100



e V16 7204 INCOME FAM. 33.999
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment. 26.000 - 33.999 kr.

o Questions occurring in al

o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

90 90 1257 0 Not
mentioned

10 10 144 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7204 INCOME FAM. 49.999
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment. 34.000 - 49.999 kr.
o Questions occurring in al

o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

81 81 1133 0 Not
mentioned

19 19 268 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7204 INCOME FAM. 74.999
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment. 50.000 - 74.999 kr.

o ion rring in al

o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

77 77 1083 0 Not
mentioned

23 23 318 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 7204 INCOME FAM. >75.000
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment. 75.000 kr. or more

o Questions occurring in al
o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

89 89 1246 0 Not
mentioned

11 11 155 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 7204 INCOME DON'T KNOW
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment. Don't know/won't answer

o Questions occurring in al

o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



82 82 1153 0 Not
mentioned

18 18 248 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 7204 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 16. Supporters occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 207 1 Worker,
unskilled

16 16 221 2 Worker,
skilled

14 14 193 3 Salaried,
employees,
lower grade

9 9 130 4 Other

salaried
persons

13 13 184 5 Farmer,
independent

6 6 79 6 Independent
shopkeeper
or artisan

4 4 62 7 Other
independent

3 3 37 8 Apprentice,

pupil,
student etc.

19 19 271 9 Pensioner or
other
persons
without
occupation

1 1 13 10 Married
women
without
employment

0 4 88
100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 7204 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o Questions occurring in al

o 17A. Total number of persons (In household)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 163 11 person

33 33 460 2 2 persons
21 21 292 3 3 persons
20 20 281 4 4 persons
10 10 144 5 5 persons

4 4 61 6 6 or more
persons

100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 100

e V23 7204 TYPE OF DWELLING
o Questions occurring in al

o 17B. Type of dwelling



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
39 41 552 1 Own house

6 7 91 2 Rented house
16 16 220 3 0wn

farm/rented
farm
33 35 468 4 Apartment in
privat home
1 1 17 5 Apartment
4 53 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 96

e V24 7204 NUMBER CHILDR.<15
o Questions occurring in al

o 18A. Number of children under 15 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 44 241 11 child

14 35 195 2 2 children
6 16 90 3 3 children

2 4 24 4 4 or more
children

61 851 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 39

¢ V25 7204 NUMBER OF ADULTS
o Questions occurring in al

o 18B. Number of adults in household (15 years or more)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 179 11 adult
57 57 794 2 2 adults
21 21 293 3 3 adults

10 10 135 4 4 adults or
more

100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 100

e V26 7204 RESP. HEAD OF FAM.
o ion rring in al

o 18C. Respondents position in household Head of the family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

52 52 724 0 Not
mentioned

48 48 677 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V27 7204 RESP. HOUSEWIFE
o Questions occurring in al

o 18C. Respondents position in household Housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

52 52 734 0 Not
mentioned

48 48 667 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401



Svarprocent: 100

e V28 7204 RESP. OTHER ADULT
o Questions occurring in al

o 18C. Respondents position in household Other adult

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

87 87 1220 0 Not
mentioned

13 13 181 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

¢ V29 7204 WIFE NO
o Questions occurring in al

o 19A. Position of housewife No housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

94 94 1316 0 Not
mentioned

6 6 85 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V30 7204 WIFE NO WORK
o Questions occurring in al

o 19A. Position of housewife Housewife without employment

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

51 51 720 0 Not
mentioned

49 49 681 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V31 7204 WIFE FULL-TIME WORK
o Questions occurring in al

o 19A. Position of housewife Housewife with full-time employment

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

80 80 1126 0 Not
mentioned

20 20 275 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V32 7204 WIFE PART-TIME WORK
o estions occurring in al

o 19A. Position of housewife Housewife with part-time employment

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

81 81 1130 0 Not
mentioned

19 19 271 1 Mentioned



100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 7204 WIFE HELPS HUSBAND
o Questions occurring in al

o 19A. Position of housewife Housewife who helps husband

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

94 94 1312 0 Not
mentioned

6 6 89 1 Mentioned
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 7204 SOCIAL GROUP
o Questions occurring in al

o 19B. Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 64 902 1Groupl
34 34 474 2 Group II
2 2 23 3 Group III
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V35 7204 PARTY AFFILIATION
o ion rring in al

o 22. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 37 340 1A.
Socialdemokratiet

10 15 142 2 B. Radikale
10 15 134 3 C. Konservative
14 21 196 4 D. Venstre

1 1 9 5 E. Retsforbundet
1 1 13 6 K. Kommunister
0 0 0 7 U. De Uafhangige
5 7 67 8 F. Socialistisk
Folkeparti
0 0 0 9 L. Liberalt Centrum
0 4 10 S. Slesvigsk Parti

1 1 9 11 Q. Kristeligt
Folkeparti

1 1 8 12.
Venstresocialisterne

0 1 88
34 478 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 66
e V36 7204 WOULD NOT VOTE
o ion rring in al
o 23. If would not vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 42 203 1 Don't know



which party
9 26 126 2 No right of
voting

2 5 25 3 Would not
vote

2 5 24 4 Don't know
whether
would vote or
not

5 16 76 5 Refuse to
answer which
party

2 5 24 6 Refuse to
answer
whether
would vote or
not

0 1 8
66 922 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 34

e V37 7204 DEVELOPMENT AID
o Special guestions in omni

o 58. If it was suggested that Denmark together with other countries should pay 1% of the national income - i.e. about 1.
kroner annually as far as Denmark is concerned - as a support for the developing countries, would you then be in favour
of or against such a motion?

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
37 37 513 1 In favour
48 49 679 2 Against
14 14 193 3 Don't know
0 2 8
1 14 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 99

e V38 7204 DK IN EEC
o Special questions in omni

o 49A. Are you for or against that Denmark joins the European Common Market?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 95 208 1 For
1 4 9 2 Against
1 3 3 Don't know

(go to
question
49C)
1 17 8
83 1164 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 16

e V39 7204 DK IN EEC WITHOUT N
o Special questions in omni

o 49B. If Norway does not become a member of the Common Market, are you then for or against that Denmark goes in?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
3 18 48 1 For (go to
question
50A)
1 3 8 2 Against (go
to question
50A)



13 65 177 3 Don't know
3 15 41 8 Error
80 1127 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 20

e V40 7204 DK AND N IN EEC
o ial ions in omni

o 49C. If Norway becomes a member of the Common Market, are you then for or against that Denmark goes in?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 19 203 1 For
61 78 852 2 Against
2 3 34 3 Don't know
1 15 8
21 297 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 78

e V41 7204 EEC REFERENDUM
o Special guestions in omni
o 50A. In about six months there will be a referendum on Danish entry into the Common Market. - Will you take part in
this referendum?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 6 13 1 Yes
4 28 57 2 No
9 65 132 3 Don't know
0 6 8
85 1193 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 14
e V42 7204 WILL VOTE

o Special guestions in omni

o 50B. How likely is it that you will take part in the referendum? (Show card) Will certainly vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 20 270 0 Not

mentioned
79 80 1102 1 Mentioned
2 29 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 98

e V43 7204 WILL MAYBE VOTE
o Special guestions in omni

o 50B. How likely is it that you will take part in the referendum? (Show card) Will probably vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
89 91 1253 0 Not

mentioned
8 9 119 1 Mentioned
2 29 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 98

e V44 7204 MAY VOTE
o Special questions in omni

o 50B. How likely is it that you will take part in the referendum? (Show card) May vote



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
75 76 1048 0 Not

mentioned
23 24 324 1 Mentioned
2 29 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 98
e V45 7204 WILL MAYBE NOT VOTE
8 cial tions in omni

o 50B. How likely is it that you will take part in the referendum? (Show card) Will probably not vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 73 1006 0 Not

mentioned
26 27 366 1 Mentioned
2 29 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 98

e V46 7204 WILL NOT VOTE
o Special guestions in omni

o 50B. How likely is it that you will take part in the referendum? (Show card) Will certainly not vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
89 91 1244 0 Not

mentioned
9 9 128 1 Mentioned
2 29 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 98

e V47 7204 DON'T KNOW
o Special questions in omni

o 50B. How likely is it that you will take part in the referendum? (Show card) Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 98 1342 0 Not

mentioned
2 2 30 1 Mentioned
2 29 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 98

e V48 7204 DISCUSS. EEC NO
o ial ions in omni

o 51A. Have you discussed Denmarks relations to the Common Market within the last 8 days with anyone, either in the
household or outside this? No

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
83 83 1163 0 Not

mentioned
17 17 236 1 Mentioned
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V49 7204 DISCUSS. IN HOUSEH



Special guestions in omni
o 51A. Have you discussed Denmarks relations to the Common Market within the last 8 days with anyone, either in the
household or outside this? Yes, in the household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 250 0 Not

mentioned
82 82 1149 1 Mentioned
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V50 7204 DISCUSS. OUT HOUSEH
o Special questions in omni
o 51A. Have you discussed Denmarks relations to the Common Market within the last 8 days with anyone, either in the
household or outside this? Yes, outside the household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
97 98 1365 0 Not

mentioned
2 2 34 1 Mentioned
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

e V51 7204 DISCUSS. DON'T REM.
o Special questions in omni
o 51A. Have you discussed Denmarks relations to the Common Market within the last 8 days with anyone, either in the
household or outside this? Dont remember

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
99 99 1385 0 Not

mentioned
1 1 14 1 Mentioned
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 100

¢ V52 7204 EEC INFORMATION
o Special questions in omni

o 51B. Do you find that you have got sufficient information on the Common Market or do you feel that you need more
information?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 54 112 1 Sufficient
3 18 37 2 Need more

information
4 28 58 3 Don't know
0 2 8
85 1192 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401
Svarprocent: 15

e V53 7204 NEWSPAPERS BEST
o Special questions in omni

o 52A. Where have you got most information, from the newspapers, the radio or TV? From the newspapers

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

81 85 1140 0 Not
mentioned

14 15 203 1 Mentioned



4 58 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 96

e V54 7204 RADIO BEST
o Special guestions in omni

o 52A. Where have you got most information, from the newspapers, the radio or TV? From the radio

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
92 96 1285 0 Not

mentioned
4 4 58 1 Mentioned
4 58 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 96

e V557204 TV BEST
o Special questions in omni

o 52A. Where have you got most information, from the newspapers, the radio or TV? From TV

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
50 52 702 0 Not

mentioned
46 48 641 1 Mentioned
4 58 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 96
e V56 7204 ALL MEDIA BEST
8 ial ions in omni
o 52A. Where have you got most information, from the newspapers, the radio or TV? Equally much

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
55 57 771 0 Not

mentioned
41 43 572 1 Mentioned
4 58 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 96

e V57 7204 DON'T KNOW BEST
o Special questions in omni

o 52A. Where have you got most information, from the newspapers, the radio or TV? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
88 92 1237 0 Not

mentioned
8 8 106 1 Mentioned
4 58 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 96

e V58 7204 SWEDEN IN THE EEC
o Special questions in omni

o 52B. Do you know if Sweden has applied for a membership of the Common Market?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 36 244 1 Yes, they
have applied



27 56 383 2 Yes, they
have not
applied for it

4 8 53 3 No/don't
know
0 0 1 8 Error
51 720 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

for it

Svarprocent: 49

e V59 7204 SWEDEN DECISIVE
o ial ions in omni

o 53. Do you think that Swedens relations to the Common Market are decisive on whether Denmark joins the Common
Market?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 24 208 1 Yes, decisive

9 15 132 2 No, not
decisive
34 56 481 3 Don't know
2 4 34 8 Error
39 546 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1401

Svarprocent: 61

Universer

Univers
e Aldersgraenser

Dansk statsborgere pd 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

¢ Questions occurring in al
Questions occurring in all 1972 omnibus surveys

o V6V7V8VIVI0V11V12V13V14V15V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28

¢ Special questions in omni
Special questions in omnibus no. 04.

o V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47 V48 V49 V50 V51 V52 V53 V54 V55 V56 V57 V58
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